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January 25, 2006
Erickson McGovern. PLLC
120 131st Street South
Tacoma,  WA 98444
	Project:
	Mercer Island Country Club Addition

	Location:

	8700 SE 71st Street

	
	Mercer Island, WA  98040

	Permit Application Number:
	0511-015


The City of Mercer Island Development Services has reviewed your responses to the previous correction items for conformance with the following codes, as adopted and amended by the State of Washington and the City of Mercer Island:
· 2003 International Building Code (IBC)
· 2004 Washington State Energy Code, WAC 51-11 (WSEC)

· 2004 Washington State Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality Code, WAC 51-13 (VIAQ)
· 2003 International Code Council ANSI A117.1 Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities (ICC/ANSI)
· Mercer Island City Code (MICC)
If reference is made to “Tip Sheets”, visit www.mybuildingpermit.com where you will find a link to “Construction Tip Sheets” as well as other helpful information regarding the permitting process. Alternatively, copies of the tip sheets are available at the Development Services Group front counter.

Items that need additional clarification are noted below.

Structural

S1. Provide additional calculations verifying existing slab capacity. It appears to be overstressed. Verify “d” distance for negative moment areas and as-built reinforcement.
S2. Justify use of live load reduction. IBC Sections 1607.9.1 and 1607.9.1.3 preclude use of reduction for public assemblies and Group A occupancies. Revise design as required.

S3. In seismic category D, masonry shall be special reinforced walls as defined by ACI 530-02 section 1.13.6.4. Please verify the maximum horizontal and vertical reinforcement spacing meets the specified criteria.
S4. At roof level, indicate lateral load path through “stepped” roof system to shearwalls. Each roof level does not appear to have adequate restraint in the east-west direction. Please clarify.

S5. Provide basement foundation plan. Provide detail for interface of main floor CMU walls to existing slab / concrete walls. How are Main Floor CMU walls supported at basement level, i.e. wall along grid 2.5 between grids G and H? Verify capacity of existing structure to resolve lateral forces.
S6. Verify existing structural slab is capable of resisting localized uplift forces. See detail 11/S4.03.

S7. It appears a new slab-on-grade occurs west of grid G—does the slab need to span over the existing tunnel? If so, provide calculations and detail as required.
S8. Clearly delineate extent of new foundations and footings from existing.
S9. Details 5/S3.03 and 4/S3.03 along grid 1 between grids EE and G indicate a step in the slab. Please clarify and dimension the location of the step.

S10. Verify capacity of existing columns and footings for additional load. The existing footing design appears to be at the approved bearing capacity limit of 7,000 psi.

S11. Provide footing size at grids H.5 and 4.25.
S12. Detail 10/S5.03 sheet S2.01 (gridline G) does not appear to be accurate. Please clarify or provide accurate detail.
S13. Clearly delineate extents of masonry walls from stud walls. Provide key indicating wall types.
S14. Call out minimum epoxy anchor embedment, see details 1, 2, 3/S5.03, 11/S3.01 etc.
S15. Show top plate chord splice requirements on drawings. See calculations sheet L5a.

S16. Detail 3/S5.03 appears to indicate a wall with compromised stability. Justify how the wall will resist out-of-plane forces, especially at two story spaces (adjacent to stair). Indicate load path for lateral forces. Provide calculations as required.
S17. Indicate support mechanism for end of wide flange beam at grids M and 4 sheet S2.02.

S18. Correct beam indication between grids J and K.5 on sheet S2.03.
S19. Justify roof rake overhang (along grid M, for instance). Indicate minimum backspan. See detail 4 & 5/S6.02. Clarify backspan connector—A35T does not appear to be a valid Simpson connector.
S20. Provide framing information for soffits and cantilevered roof extension(s). See wall section 3/A4.01.

S21. Provide further information on entry canopy design. The cantilevered member size appears to require a HSS 18x6x14, yet the drawings indicate a modified HSS Section that is 12” deep. Further, the section of the beam varies along its length. Provide calculations and design for canopy accounting for the variation in the section modulus. Include backspan in analysis and verify deflections meets code requirements. Provide analysis of beam design for backspan at grid C. Verify backspan column uplift using appropriate load cases is not a concern. Indicate required beam camber and roof slope. Provide updated calculations and design for beam splice. Provide baseplate and foundation design (see architectural drawings). Provide metal deck manufacturer, grade and span table(s) for review.
S22. Coordinate minimum sill plate size per IBC section 2305.3.10. See details 7/S3.02 and 2/S4.01. Specify approved wood structural panels (both horizontal and vertical diaphragms) per IBC Table 2306.3.4 and IBC section 2305.3.1. Provide required nailing for blocking or rim joist to top plate (A35 at 16”oc does not appear adequate for all conditions)—update details as required.
S23. Indicate beam size at ridge between grids E and EE on sheet S2.03. 

S24. Many of the column to beam connections appear to be incorrectly called out on sheet S2.02, i.e. detail 7/S5.02 on grid EE. Please review and verify.

S25. Retrofitted shearwall on grid B, sheet S2.01 does not appear to be adequate to resist calculated forces. Please provide upgraded anchor bolting, sheathing both sides, etc. as required. Holdown design appears inadequate. Please review.
S26. Detail comments:
2/S6.02—Provide adequate uplift restraint at overhang.

3/S6.02—Engage A34 framing clip fully. A34 framing clip at 12”oc may not be adequate.

1/S6.03—Provide adequate uplift restraint at overhang. Indicate minimum backspan and maximum overhang. A35 framing clip may not be the correct connector. Please clarify.

2/S6.03—Verify lateral load path continuity. Disconnect occurs at step. Indicate panel edge nailing requirements.

3/S6.03—Identify where each condition occurs on plan. Indicate each column on plan. Review applicability of detail at grids G and 4 (top plates do not align).

11/S6.01, 7/S6.03—Indicate maximum parapet height(s). Verify parapet stability (if required).
7/S6.02—Indicate minimum nailing between blocking and truss as required for lateral load path continuity.

12/S6.01—Provide positive attachment of 6x6 members to roof members.

9/S6.03—Verify maximum parapet height. Indicate parapet bracing (see 11/6.01 for similar condition).

 8/S6.02—Verify lateral load path continuity. Indicate panel edge nailing requirements.

5/S5.01—Indicate lateral load path to shearwall below. See shearwall at grid F.

14/S5.01—Provide additional information required for fabrication of hanger.

6/S6.03—Indicate lag screw length, clarify detail 8/S6.01 callout. Indicate lateral load path continuity from lower roof to pony shearwall.

Nonstructural

N1. Indicate on plans full extent of 2-hour rated fire wall. Suggest using different wall fill to fully explain extents. Note, provide key coordinating wall fill with wall type, i.e. does dashed wall fill indicate sound resistive construction?

N2. 2-hour fire wall construction shall extend a minimum of 30” above lower roof. 1-hour construction shall continue to 15’-0” minimum above lower roof. Fire dampers are required at all penetrations. Fully note and complete wall sections, showing extent of protected wall. Based on structural drawings dated 6/8/93 sheet S3, detail 1/A4.03 requires revision. Coordinate wall framing with detail 1/S3.
N3. Indicate on drawings minimum 1-hour construction under stair above useable space per IBC Section .

N4. Two egress exits are required in the formal lounge, and shall be located not less than half the overall diagonal dimension of the space per IBC Section 1014.1.1. Note, the building is not considered fully sprinklered per IBC Section 903.2.
N5. Exit corridors serving more than 30 occupants shall be 1-hour rated construction per IBC Table 1016.1. Note the building is not considered fully sprinklered per IBC Section 903.2.

N6. At least 50 percent of the required egress stairways shall be enclosed with 1-hour rated construction per IBC Section 1019.1 exception 8. Note, exception 9 is not applicable—the entire building is not considered fully sprinklered.
N7. Provide panic hardware per IBC Section 1008.1.9 at required egress doors where occupant loads exceed 50. 
N8. Stair handrails shall be per IBC Section 1009.11 and ANSI A117.1-2003 Section 505. Indicate handrail height and extensions. Provide handrail design for interior stairs and ramps.

N9. Indicate maximum riser height and tread length at stairs. Show total stair rise and run on the drawings. Indicate maximum ramp slope. Show total ramp rise and run on the drawings.

N10. Indicate location of attic draftstopping per IBC Section 717.4.3.

N11. Indicate on drawings and verify that partition bracing shall meet the minimum requirements of IBC Section 1621.1 and ASCE 7-02 Section 9.6.Additional information can be found at the Northwest Wall & Ceiling Bureau at www.nwcb.org.
N12. Indicate on drawings and verify that suspended ceiling and bracing shall meet the minimum requirements of CISCA (Ceilings and Interior Systems Construction Association) “Recommendations for Direct-Hung Acoustical Tile and Lay-in Ceilings” and ASCE 7-02 section 9.6. Additional information can be found at the Northwest Wall & Ceiling Bureau at www.nwcb.org. Note detail 16/A8.00 is not correct.

N13. Note location(s) of acoustical ceiling tile seismic separation joints on the reflected ceiling plan per ASCE 7-02 Section 9.6.2.6.2.2 (if required).
N14. Indicate on ceiling plans required emergency egress lighting. See IBC Section 1006.
N15. Provide location and direction of exiting signage. Include on drawings minimum tactile exit signage requirements. See IBC Section 1011. 
N16. Please indicate on plans, elevations, and/or window and door schedules safety glazing where required by IBC Section 2406.3. For information on Safety Glazing, visit www.mybuildingpermit.com for the Safety Glazing Tip Sheet.
N17. Clarify how detail 18/A8.00 is applicable at the mechanical loft. It appears the loft floor level is below the adjacent ceiling. Please clarify.
N18. Provide the minimum number of drinking fountains as noted on sheet A0.01. Note 50 percent of the drinking fountains must be accessible per ANSI A117.1-2003 Section 602.
Accessibility:

A1. Provide signage and fully dimension accessible parking spaces. Indicate curb ramp cut / accessibility requirements for accessible spaces to the west. See ANSI A117.1-2003 Sections 501 through 503.
A2. Provide fully dimensioned plans (including unisex Bathrooms and Locker Rooms) that adequately indicate code required minimum accessibility requirements, i.e. doors 208, 202, 112, 118, 120, etc. all appear to not conform to code. The Locker Rooms do not appear to meet accessibility requirements. See ANSI A117.1-2003 Chapter 4 for accessible route requirements. Indicate door hardware. This will affect minimum  maneuvering clearance, i.e. doors 125 and 118. If a closer is installed, minimum 54” clearance is required.
A3. Show and dimension all required plumbing elements and facility accessibility requirements, including grab bars, water closet clearances, etc. See ANSI A117.1-2003 Chapter 6.

A4. A minimum of 5 percent of all lockers, benches, showers, etc. shall be accessible per IBC Sections 1109.8.1 and 1109.12.1. See ANSI A117.1-2003 Section 608 for accessible shower requirements.
A5. Review IBC Section 1109.2. Indicate location of Ambulatory accessory stall(s), unisex accessible showers (IBC Section 1109.2.1), fixture clearances, etc. 
A6. Kitchens and Kitchenettes shall be accessible per IBC Section 1109.4. Please indicate how the Kitchen meets the requirements of ANSI A117.1-2003 Section 804.

A7. Built-in counters for public use shall be accessible. Please indicate on the plans location of accessible counters and any required details / notes to fully describe how accessibility is being provided. See IBC Section 1109.12.3.
A8. Provide accessibility features for Pro Shop Changing Area per IBC Section 1109.12.1 and ANSI A117.1-2003 Chapter 803.

A9. The request for an Alternate Design decision in a letter dated December 29, 2005, is currently under review. You will be informed once the Building Official has made his determination.
Energy:

EV1. Please provide an Building Envelope Energy worksheet indicating method of conformance to WSEC requirements. See WSEC Sections 1320, 1330 and 1141.4. Verify coordination with drawings.
EV2. Provide a schematic electrical / lighting plan to confirm coordination with the supplied Lighting Power Allowance worksheet. Indicate switch types and locations, and lighting fixture model and locations.
EV3. Factory built fireplaces shall be UL listed and labeled, and shall be installed per manufacturer’s instructions. Please note on drawings.
The above comments should be responded to in itemized letter form.  Revisions should be clearly indicated and clouded on the plans.  Resubmit two copies of revised drawings and one copy of structural calculations as required.  If the revisions are minor, you may redmark the plans in person.

Although every effort has been made to provide a comprehensive plan review, the scope and number of correction comments may require an additional correction cycle.

If you have any questions or require additional clarification on any of the items contained in this letter, please contact me at (206) 236-7286 or e-mail me at: paul.skidmore@ci.mercer-island.wa.us 

Sincerely,
Paul Skidmore

Building Plans Examiner

c:\documents and settings\pskidmore\desktop\project info\cl2 0511-015 micc renovation.doc

c:\documents and settings\pskidmore\desktop\project info\cl2 0511-015 micc renovation.doc

[image: image1.png]